
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

will meet on Wednesday, 6th June, 2018

at 6.00 pm

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Nabihah Hassan-Farooq Democratic Services 01628796345

Issued: 29/05/18

In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly 
and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the 

lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street (immediately adjacent to the Town 
Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Item Subject Page No.

1.  Welcome -

2.  Apologies For Absence -

3.  Minutes Of Meeting on the 6th March 2018 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on the 6th March 2018. 

3 - 8

4.  Membership Update -

5.  SACRE Budget update 
To receive an update by Clive Haines. 

-

6.  Monitoring of RE & CW 9 - 16

7.  Feedback from NASACRE AGM 
To receive an update by Barbara Meaney and Rev Rosie Webb.

-

8.  Hub management proposal 17 - 22

9.  Forward Plan 
To discuss and consider priorities for the upcoming year. 

-

10.  Any Other Business -

11.  Dates Of Future Meetings 
The date of the next meeting is as follows: 

 8th November 2018 – Desborough 2 &3, Town Hall, Maidenhead 
 5th March 2019- Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead 

-

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

6 March 2018

PRESENT: Rev Rosie Webb, Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), 
Saghir Ahmed, Louise Ceska, Deborah Firth, Ila Gangotra, Hilary Harris, Rev Sally Lynch, 
Barbara Meaney, Cllr Natasha Airey, Cllr Mohammed Ilyas and Cllr Richard Kellaway.

Officers in attendance: Clive Haines, Nabihah Hassan-Farooq 

1 Welcome then Reflection

The Chair welcomed Reverend Margaret Dudley (Methodist Church 
representative) and Councillor Ilyas as new members to the SACRE forum. 
Members of the SACRE forum were delayed due to a traffic accident and the 
moment of reflection from Hillary Harris would be heard at the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies were received from Chris Sayers, Deborah Firth, Ravinder Zandu, 
Ceri Neil. 

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Minutes of Previous meeting held on the 28th November 2017

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 

It was noted that actions relating to agenda item 8 that this wording should be 
amended to remove the wording “Information on Brent SACRE to be 
distributed to members”. Also that the minutes be amended to reflect that 
Reverend Sally Lynch was in attendance at the meeting held on the 28th 
November 2017. 

5 Membership Update

Members were informed that no new teacher representatives had been 
appointed since the last meeting and that the recruitment process for a new 
member would continue. Margaret Dudley introduced herself as the Methodist 
Minister in the Thames Valley, with her main area as Windsor. She currently 
covers 5 churches, including St Marks Church whilst Gary Homewood’s 
replacement was sought. Margaret had also carried out the ‘Crossing Bridges’ 
training and had previously had employment as an RE teacher. 

6 Constitution Review

The Chair outlined the item and advised that there had been several 
circulations of the SACRE Constitution which had taken NASACRE advice into 
consideration. The Vice Chair and Anne Andrews had created new terms of 
reference to distinguish changes from the previous Constitutional document. 

Discussion points included:- 

3

Agenda Item 3



ii

Membership (Section 2)- Group C, had an ambition to include representative 
teachers, headteachers, departmental heads and to have a total of 6 
representatives for all key stage levels. Changes included two head teachers 
with clarified terminology of posts required for membership purposes. The ideal 
configuration would be 2 primary school teachers, 2 secondary school teachers 
and two Head teachers/Departmental Heads, covering where possible a range 
of key stage types. Also that the term “associations” be removed and replaced 
by “representatives” in line with NASACRE guidance. 

Terms of Office- NASACRE had advised four year terms of election. 

Failure to attend 3 or more meetings without approval of SACRE would result 
in the termination of Membership for that individual.  

No longer representing a denomination- To amend the wording to “cease” to 
remove any air of doubt and to add “vested interest” after the appointment had 
ceased. 

Action- The Chair to reword section relating to ‘no longer representing a 
denomination.’ 

Tied Vote- Previous decision making had been formed upon unanimity and it 
was agreed that each group would now hold 1 voting right each and the 
decision of the Chairman would be final. However it was noted that the vast 
amount of decisions taken by the forum would not require a vote but that this 
was a statutory measure. 

Action- Anne Andrews to research co-optees on SACRE and impact upon 
public participation. 

(Karen Butler and Hillary Harris joined the meeting)

Co-opted Member- It was noted that any co-optee could contribute to the 
discussion but would not hold a vote. The Chairman informed the group that 
there was no Humanist representation and whether the group would like to co-
opt a Humanist representative. The Chair outlined that humanistic views are 
referenced through school syllabus. Members felt that humanist representation 
and non-religious world views would be in direct contradiction with the work 
around religious education in schools carried out by SACRE. Members felt that 
there was a low proportionality within the Census and that other religious and 
world views could be considered in the future with the appropriate data which 
would show representative needs of the borough. 

ACTION- That the new draft be circulated to the group once changes 
have been made. 

ACTION- That the final draft be approved at the next meeting. 

7 Crossing the Bridges Report- Development and Sustainability

Karen Butler introduced the item to the group and informed Members of the 
hub forum meeting held on the 16th January 2018, where 6 Local Authorities 
(LAs) had attended. The forum thanked Karen for her ongoing contributions 
and commitments to the SACRE group. It was noted that the debates and 
discussions within the meeting was very positive and forward looking. There 
had been a focus on the development and building upon good work that had 
been carried out. 

4



iii

It was noted that there was no dedicated practitioner as Catherine Jinkerson 
had been seconded and that there was a need for the directory to be available 
to all teachers across Berkshire to use as a resource.

ACTION- That the Directory be uploaded to the RBWM SACRE website. 

In order to enhance and develop the directory further, more funding was 
needed. After the launch of the new syllabus  more funding may become 
available for this purpose and the 6 authorities could pool together for the next 
phase of the project. With this money, an application for the WestHill Awards 
which promote effective RE and the specific emphasis for the year ahead was 
education into diversity. This would bring together various religious views and 
places of worship for young people. There had been a successful grant 
awarded in 2016. Karen would be making an application on behalf of SACRE 
for the WestHill award. 

ACTION- Karen Butler to update the forum with progress of the 
application at the next meeting. 

Crossing Bridges data had been used by schools but there had been limited 
feedback received or evidence based data to show how this data had been 
used in schools. Margaret Dudley informed the forum that the Crossing Bridges 
training had been useful and informative. 

8 NASACRE Briefing

Non- Compliant schools: The Chairman requested clarification surrounding 
the definition of “non-compliant schools”. Anne Andrews informed the group 
that the document detailing non-compliance had been compiled by NATRE 
from the data schools had submitted to a workforce data survey. Schools 
offering less than 5% of curriculum time to RE were deemed by this data to be 
non-compliant. Anne Andrews informed the forum that current 
recommendations for KS3 children was 45 hours per year, years 10 &11 was 
40 hours per year and that there should be some RE taught in years 12-13. It 
was noted that all schools should have RE as part of their broader curriculums. 

Some schools may have given 0% return as they promote RS (religious 
studies) with ethical and philosophical elements as opposed to RE (Religious 
education). Members discussed how “non-compliance”, could be seen as an 
emotive term and whether this could be redefined to another term. It was 
agreed that this would remain as “non-compliant” due to NASACRE 
recommendations. Members also discussed ways in which academies could 
be affected and Members were informed that a letter had been sent to all 
academies reminding them of their duties (for inclusion of religious studies) and 
of the assistance available to them. 

The Launch of the new syllabus would provide a good opportunity to discuss 
issues with potentially non-compliant schools and ways in which to review 
practices. At present schools that had excelled in delivery of RE had provided 
platforms for lapsing schools to review and learn from them. For example, 
schools such as Altwood and Churchwood had implemented ambassadors and 
this was an active and ongoing piece of work. 

NASACRE AGM Conference: The Forum were informed that the upcoming 
conference would be held on the 24th May 2018 and the cost per delegate was 
£100 each.  It was agreed that Barbara and Reverend Rosie Webb would 
attend subject to budget considerations. 

5



iv

20:20 RE Conference:  The forum were informed that the next conference 
would be held in October in Crewe. At present there was no figure for costings 
but that an invitation would be sent to all teachers asking for attendance 
subject to budget. Members agreed that it would be good utilisation of funds to 
allow two attendees to partake.  

ACTION- That Clive Haines would compile and distribute invitations to all 
relevant invitees. 

9 SACRE's Teacher Training and Support

Anne Andrews reminded the forum that the next training dates had been 
scheduled for the 19th March 2018 at the Royal School and that presently the 
number of attendees had not been confirmed. It was hoped that this would 
provide a good opportunity for all individuals to introduce themselves, share 
best practice and encourage localised discussions. 

10 Budget Update 2018/19

Clive Haines, Schools Leadership Development Manager (RBWM) outlined the 
budget report. The report had been split into two parts due to inclusion of AFC 
(Achieving for Children). It was noted that at the end of the year there would be 
a (£33) deficit and that moving forward, the new budget would be announced 
on the 1st April 2018. Positively a lot had been done with the allocated funding 
for the year, which included the launch of the curriculum conference. It was 
confirmed that the cost of the adviser would remain the same. It was estimated 
that the yearly budget would come in at approximately £4,000, but this was 
subject to announcement. 

ACTION- That Clive Haines will check the budget amounts for both 
conferences and circulate information to the group at the next meeting. 

11 Inspection Reports

It was requested that the Ofsted and SIAM reports be noted by the forum and 
that in September 2018 a new framework would be issued. This would raise 
the bar for voluntary controlled schools standards. SIAMs reports were 
conducted every 5 years and there had been two carried out in RBWM since 
September 2017. 

12 Any Other Business

 Babara Meaney invited Members of the SACRE group to attend an RE 
lesson being taught. 

 Karen Butler to action, lead and pioneer continued visits to schools. 
 The Chairman discussed details of the Interfaith dialogue which takes 

place on Tuesdays and reminded Members of these details through a 
pamphlet which was handed out. 

 WAMCF- Paul Samuels was working with Karnail Pannu to enable 
conversations to occur, with the ambition to take these into schools. 

At the conclusion of the meeting, Hilary Harris led the moment of reflection. 

The meeting, which began at 6.07 pm, ended at 7.37 pm

13
6



v

14

7



This page is intentionally left blank



© The National Society (Church of England and Church in Wales) for the Promotion of Education 2016  

Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools (SIAMS) Report

Datchet St. Mary’s Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary Academy
The Green Datchet Slough Berkshire SL3 9EJ

Current SIAMS inspection grade Good

Diocese Oxford

Previous SIAMS inspection grade Outstanding

Local authority Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead

Date of inspection 22 March 2018

Date of last inspection March 2013

Type of school and unique reference number Voluntary Aided Primary 137788

Headteacher Nicola Green

Inspector’s name and number Gill Walley 644

School context
This is a one form entry primary school with a bulge year in year 3 and nursery class. There are 243 pupils on roll. 
The school converted to an academy within the Oxford Diocese Schools Trust in January 2017. The school is 
ethnically diverse with 15% of Traveller pupils. Most children enter with broadly average ability. The proportion of 
pupils with special educational needs and/or disabilities, or who attract pupil premium funding, are below average. 
The headteacher was appointed in December 2016 following the tenure of two executive headteachers in the 
previous five years. The Chair o
[...]
lk to them about their learning. 
Governors have given thought to succession planning because it is of the utmost importance to them that the 
school’s Christian distinctiveness is maintained and continues to develop. They have developed their roles in 
preserving the Christian distinctiveness considerably and are highly engaged in strengthening the school’s Christian 
vision.Parents are consulted regularly about the impact RE and worship have on their children and school leaders 
take account of their views when developing action plans. Staff receive professional development so that they can 
take on or share leadership roles. Leaders are highly reflective and have made improvements sensitively based on 
careful and thorough evaluation.  

SIAMS reportMarch 2018 Datchet St. Mary’s CE Primary AcademyThe Green Datchet Slough Berkshire SL3 9EJ

11



This page is intentionally left blank



© The National Society (Church of England and Church in Wales) for the Promotion of Education 2016  

Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools (SIAMS) Report

Cheapside Church of England Primary School
Watersplash Lane, Ascot, SL5 7QJ

Current SIAMS inspection grade Outstanding

Diocese Oxford

Previous SIAMS inspection grade Good

Local authority Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead

Date of inspection 27 March 2018

Date of last inspection 8 February 2013

Type of school and unique reference number Voluntary Aided Primary 110020

Headteacher Kate Searle

Inspector’s name and number Helen Crolla 918

School context
The school is a smaller than average sized voluntary aided primary but is admitting increasing numbers of pupils. 
There are currently 163 pupils on roll. The school has recently expanded to one form entry to enable single 
cohort teaching. The percentage of pupils in receipt of Pupil Premium and Ever Free School Meals is below the  
national average and the school supports children with significant special educational needs. Pupils’ attendance is in 
l
[...]
iluted 
the ethos’ which is testament to the strategic decision making and inspiring vision of the headteacher. She has 
sensitively communicated with local residents and invited them for tours of the new building, ensuring continued 
positive relationships. Strong relationships with the church have sustained the staff team and the Christian ethos.
The support of the Oxford diocese and the local church enhances the monitoring of the Christian character to sustain 
uncompromising Christian distinctiveness and the highest possible standards. Governor visits to RE lessons or 
meetings with the RE subject leader ensure continued improvements and evaluation. Local partnerships with other 
church schools are strong. The professional development of staff is afforded a high priority. The RE Subject leader 
engages with diocesan training and intends to share her recent Understanding Christianity course with teachers, to 
enrich RE further. Investment in RE demonstrates that the school is deeply committed to its responsibility to deliver a 
highly effective curriculum within a distinctly Christian community of love and service. Pupils are ambassadors for their 
school through a variety of leadership roles, providing tours, supporting younger pupils and leading worship. Highly 
effective leadership on a variety of levels sustains the Christian vision and upholds the school’s values.

   SIAMS report 27 March 2018 Cheapside CE Primary SL5 7QJ
15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub Meeting

24 April 2018      Shute End, Wokingham

Note and actions for SACREs from the meeting

ACTIONS AND PROMPTS FOR FORTHCOMING SACRE MEETINGS ARE HIGHLIGHTED IN GREEN

Agenda:

1. Future of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub
2. Agreed syllabus review: progress
3. Agreed syllabus launch/intro events

Present: Jan Lever, Michael Freeman, Stephen Vegh, Karen Butler, David Taylor, Alison 
Harris, Zvi Solomon, David Rees, Brian Crisell, Beth Rowlands, Mark Laynesmith, Anne 
Andrews, Natasha Airey 
Apologies: Mobsshir Mushtaq; Julie Siddiqi; Hardip Singh Sohal; Madeline Diver

The Hub meeting was followed by an open meeting to discuss the syllabus review.

Comments from both meetings have been incorporated into Draft 6 of the syllabus.

1. Future of the Pan-Berkshire SACRE Hub
ACTION
Discuss, and send thoughts/decisions to Jan Lever by Friday 22 June

JL outlined the question about the continuation of the hub and reiterated the rationale 
behind the hub when it was set up: to pool resources, offer consistency across the 6LA 
areas, to work on a joint project… the Crossing the Bridges Project, all of which would 
establish the Hub before it became the main conduit for revising the agreed syllabus.
Now the syllabus is almost completed, the question was posed as to whether the 6 SACREs 
wish to continue the Hub. Ongoing work could include moving forward with the Crossing the 
Bridges Project and building the body of online support and guidance materials to 
accompany the revised syllabus. Questions of ongoing work e.g. the Crossing the Bridges and 
the syllabus support and guidance material.
To continue the hub will need finance, unless a volunteer takes it on. SACRES need to decide 
whether they have the funding and if so, how they wish this to be spent.
There was general consensus that the hub is a good idea, but appreciation that there may 
not be funding sufficient for it to continue at the moment.

SACREs to discuss their position re continuation of the Hub, whether they can commit 
funding to it in this financial year, and if so, how much.
£900 contribution from each SACRE would be less than the £1700 from each contributed this 
year to cover the syllabus review work, but enough to achieve worthwhile work.
If this is manageable, how would SACREs like to spend this money (i.e. the pot of £5400)?

17

Agenda Item 8



2

Possibilities:

Hub management

 Hub management/co-ordination done by a consultant would cost £500 a term, to 
include preparing for each of the 3 termly meetings, following up with notes and 
action points, advising between meetings

 Hub management done by a SACRE member on a voluntary basis
 Another management arrangement

Project work could be led/managed either by consultants @£500 a day or by a designated project 
leader who could be a volunteer or maybe a teacher with supply costs covered @ £250 a day paid to 
their school. A project Lead is a necessity with accountability and project plans monitored by the 
Hub. Suggested projects:

 Enhance and disseminate Crossing the Bridges Project
 Project work on guidance and online support materials to accompany the new 

syllabus

2. Agreed syllabus review
ACTION
Discuss Agreed syllabus, Draft 6, and send comments to Jan Lever by 25 May. 
As the next round of SACRE meetings (excepting West Berkshire) are scheduled for June, 
please send Draft 6 to members for comment before those meetings as the deadline for 
comments to be with Jan Lever is 5pm 25 May. 

Notes from the meeting:

JL talked through the summary document explaining the consultation/work so far. See summary 
chart: 

You said We did
Make it smaller Succinct statutory syllabus PLUS online guidance
Make the statutory aspects clearer Each age phase on separate page/s
Keep the enquiry approach Yes, more in guidance
Keep Believing, Behaving, Belonging Made more explicit with the key questions
Keep the distinction between AT1 and AT2 Integrated into questions and outcomes. More 

holistic
2013 non-statutory framework: mixed 
responses

Syllabus not arranged by the 3 strands of this 
framework but all 3 are integrated into this 
syllabus questions and outcomes

Align EYFS to most recent EYFS framework EYFS added and explained. More in guidance
More flexibility at Primary Phase Divide between KS1 and 2 removed: Primary 

Phase, so more flexibility

18



3

Add Islam at Primary Phase Done
Add Humanism at Secondary Phase Done
Strengthen KS4 requirement Wording to be agreed 24 April
Help us with assessment Added clear outcomes
Make the 4-step planning cycle more explicit More in guidance
Keep the Key Question approach but word the 
questions as OPEN questions

Most questions are framed as open questions. The 
couple that are not will not affect enquiry 
pedagogy as this is established already.

Re-word some of the questions Done
No need for ‘concepts’ page Taken out (Could move to guidance)
Give teachers as much guidance as possible Guidance and support materials to be updated and 

uploaded as online documents, then added to

JL explained how the statutory aspects of the syllabus have been brought together into a succinct 
12-page document which:

 Incorporates the 3 strands of the 2013 non-statutory national curriculum framework for RE, 
 Has new key questions that are mostly framed as open questions and integrate attainment 

targets 1 and 2, maintain the enquiry approach and address the same content /subject 
knowledge as the previous syllabus questions, keep ‘believing, belonging, behaving’.

This succinct document is designed to make it easy for teachers working in the different Key 
Stages to see what the expectations are for their particular Key Stage, by providing a 2-page 
‘pull-out’ piece summarising the outcomes, questions etc

The group discussed Draft 5 and useful points were made that have been incorporated into the 
attached Draft 6.

SV asked a question about the guidance and how soon it could be ready. Some will be ready by the 
syllabus launch dates and new material would need to be added during the coming year.

SACREs need to work out where the guidance will be hosted e.g. on their LA web pages?

JL asked if each LA wants to design their own syllabus in terms of appearance and logo but it was 
agreed that JL sources a graphic designer as this will keep consistency in what is, after all, a joint 
syllabus. 

SACREs need to decide how many copies they will print, how it is bound and how they will 
disseminate it. 

ML 
[...]
ails of the person they should RSVP to
Send to JL by 5pm on 25 May so invitation can be sent out in time for the July events.

Each SACRE is organising its own launch/introductory event:
West Berkshire: 3 July
Wokingham 9 July
RBWM 9 July
Bracknell Forest 10 July
Slough 12 July
Reading tbc

Deadline dates: 25 May and 22 June

Thank you for all the comments and thought on the syllabus so far.

Jan Lever (Hub manager on behalf of Berkshire SACREs)
jan@janlevergroup.com

20

mailto:jan@janlevergroup.com


5

Feedback/comments on Draft 6

From:  ……………………………………… SACRE

21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Of Meeting on the 6th March 2018
	6 Monitoring of RE & CW
	18846 VA Cheapside 1 1

	8 Hub management proposal



Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

6 June 2018

PRESENT: Webb, Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), Louise Ceska, Dudley, Deborah Firth, 
Ila Gangotra, Hilary Harris, Lynch, Barbara Meaney, Ravinder Singh Zandu, Natasha Airey, 
Mohammed Ilyas and Richard Kellaway.

Officers in attendance: Nabihah Hassan Farooq (Democratic Services Officer) and Anne 
Andrews (Professional Adviser) 

ACTION
1 Welcome

Karen Butler (Vice chair) assumed the seat of Chair and welcomed all 
attendees to the meeting. 

2 Apologies For Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Michael Gammage (Chair) and 
Saghir Ahmed.  

3 Minutes Of Meeting on the 6th March 2018

It was noted that the last SACRE group meeting held on the 6th March had 
been inquorate and that it had resolved as an informal meeting. 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record 
subject to the following amendments: 

Item 6- It was noted that there were a number of outstanding actions which 
were discussed as follows: 

 The Chair to re-word the foreword for the SACRE Constitution- this would 
be picked up with the Chair upon his return. 

 Anne Andrews to research whether co-optees can join the SACRE group- it 
was confirmed that individuals could be co-opted. 

 Circulation of the draft constitution changes- awaiting input from the chair. 

ACTION- To add the Constitutional review to November’s meeting and to 
circulate the draft via email to all SACRE group members. (NHF) 

Item 7- To upload the directory- currently with the clerk and Clive Haines for 
action. 

Item 8:- Amend wording from “Churchwood” to “Churchmead” 

Members were told that there was an action outstanding in relation to the 
Westhill Award and the Vice Chair told the Forum that an award was unlikely to 
be made as a similar project had been recently awarded a sum of money. It 
would not have been possible to launch a project until the next round of bids in 
the Autumn. 

ACTION- Anne Andrews to feedback on deadlines for bid submission. 



ii

ACTION- Event invites for the 20/20 Conference to be distributed as soon 
as possible. Barbara Meaney to email Elaine and feedback. 

ACTION- Clive Haines to report on available budget for conference invites 
and attendance. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the previous meeting were 
approved subject to the changes noted. 

4 Membership Update

The Vice Chair informed the Forum that Ceri Neil had resigned and that a 
representative of the Kings Church was now vacant. It was confirmed that the 
vice chair had communicated with the Kings Church (Windsor) and that 
Members would be updated once a representative had been confirmed. 

5 SACRE Budget update

Karen Butler ( Vice Chair) outlined a briefing note provided by Clive Haines in 
relation to the SACRE budget. It was confirmed that there was a £6000 ratified 
in April. The remaining budget was currently £4000. The Forum were asked to 
think about ways in which the money could be spent for the upcoming year.  

It was also highlighted that the cost of the professional advisor and her input to 
the syllabus launch would require an invoice of £400 and that this would need 
to be factored in. 

Members discussed ways in which the money could be spent, which had been 
discussed at the inquorate meeting held earlier in March. Ways in which the 
money could be utilised were discussed and included; hosting of the RBWM 
SACRE domain, funding framework, hosting costs, possibility of funding 
published guidance, conference for non-syllabus year groups.   

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the verbal report was noted. 

6 Monitoring of RE & CW

Anne Andrews, Religious Adviser outlined a verbal report on the monitoring of 
religious education (RE) and collective worship (CW). The forum were told that 
there were examples of schools which had received ‘outstanding’ and this was 
for their work in RE and CW. Evidence of this had occurred at Cheapside 
school and also at St Mary’s – Datchet. Members discussed that it was 
important to look at local schools which had done well in this area by Ofsted. It 
was highlighted that part of the inspection report for St Mary’s school made 
references to the need to celebrate pupils outcomes more frequently. The 
Chair urged all to read the SIAMS reports in detail and to relate any feedback 
directly to the Chair or professional advisor.

ACTION- That Clive Haines collate Ofsted data which specifically 
highlighted RE and CW in the Borough. 

ACTION- That a spreadsheet be collated to include SIAMS outcomes and 
comments/judgements relating to  social, moral, spiritual and cultural 
(SMSC) provision by schools and be bought to a future SACRE meeting.  

7 Feedback from NASACRE AGM



iii

Reverend Rosie Webb and Barbara Meaney updated the group on the recent 
attendance of the NASACRE AGM. 

8 Hub management proposal

Members discussed the Hub Management proposal and discussed the future 
of the Pan Berkshire Hub. Councillor Airey highlighted that invitations for the 
syllabus action day scheduled for the 9th July had not been sent out to 
Members. It was confirmed that these would be sent out in due course and that 
the conference had been planned and drafted. Members discussed ways in 
which consultation with teachers could be carried out and ways in which the 
conference could be tailored to suit their needs. It was confirmed that Moor Hall 
had been booked as a venue and that the SACRE newsletter had been sent to 
all teachers in April earlier this year. The syllabus launch event would be a 
morning session with workshops and a panel session with questions on the 
new syllabus would form part of the day.

Members discussed ways in which the hub could be resourced and that there 
were difficulties in the maintenance of the online resources. It was discussed 
that expertise and time was needed to carry out the development and 
maintenance of the hub and that it was unlikely that any SACRE group 
Member could carry out this task. It was also agreed that development of the 
hub would require feedback and networking with teachers and that there was a 
level of uncertainty around using volunteers due to their reliability and time that 
should be dedicated to the project. 

It was suggested that local SACRE groups could pool their money to maintain 
the online resourcing costs and that this could prove beneficial to some 
SACRE groups whose budgets were more restrictive. 
 

9 Forward Plan

Members discussed the forward plan and suggestions for the future SACRE 
group meetings which included: 

 Westhill Awards 
 Crossing the Bridges Project 
 Interfaith dialogues and community cohesion 
 Development days to be scheduled for the upcoming year 
 Potential SACRE group retreat or evenings 
 Community days to interlink faith groups 
 Interfaith walk with potential business sponsorship 
 Invitation to school ambassadors from the Ambassador project
 Reduced time dedicated to each agenda item, suggested twenty 

minutes as a maximum. 
 Leaving school questionnaire and review of subjects 

10 Any Other Business

Forum Members discussed the need to get to know one another and the Chair 
informed Members of other local SACRE forums that dedicated specific time to 
SACRE professional development and allowed Members to share the customs 
and practices of their beliefs. 

Members agreed to meet at 6pm and use this half hour to socialise with one 



iv

another before the items of business were to be transacted through the 
agenda. It was agreed that the SACRE meeting would begin at 6.30pm. 

11 Dates Of Future Meetings

Members noted the future dates of meetings as follows; 

 8th November 2018 at 6pm – Desborough 2 & 3
 5th March 2019 at 6pm- Council Chamber 

The meeting, which began at 6.02 pm, ended at 7.12 pm


